



# Legislation Details (With Text)

| File #:       | 17-0050   | Version:  | 1 | Name:         | Acosta Medical Testing Corporation, Oak Lawn,<br>Illinois |  |  |  |
|---------------|---|---|---|---------------|---|--|--|--|
| Туре:         | Contract Am   | endment   |   | Status:       | Approved  |  |  |  |
| File created: | 1/23/2017   |   |   | In control:   | FPD Board of Commissioners                                |  |  |  |
| On agenda:    | 2/7/2017  |   |   | Final action: | 2/7/2017  |  |  |  |
| Title:        | PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT   |   |   |               |   |  |  |  |
|               | Department(s): Legal  |   |   |               |   |  |  |  |
|               | Vendor: Acosta Medical Testing Corporation, Oak Lawn, Illinois  |   |   |               |   |  |  |  |
|               | Request: Authorization for the Forest Preserve District of Cook County to extend contract   |   |   |               |   |  |  |  |
|               | Good(s) or Service(s): On-site drug and alcohol testing services.   |   |   |               |   |  |  |  |
|               | Original Contract Period: 11/18/2014-11/30/2015, extended to 11/30/2016   |   |   |               |   |  |  |  |
|               | Proposed Contract Period Extension: 12/1/2016 retroactive - 11/30/2017  |   |   |               |   |  |  |  |
|               | Total Current Contract Amount Authority: \$225,000.00   |   |   |               |   |  |  |  |
|               | Original Approval: 11/18/2014, Not to Exceed \$125,000.00   |   |   |               |   |  |  |  |
|               | Previous Increase(s): 3/22/2016, \$100,000.00   |   |   |               |   |  |  |  |
|               | This Increase Requested: \$50,000.00  |   |   |               |   |  |  |  |
|               | Estimated Fiscal Impact: FY 2017 - \$50,000.00  |   |   |               |   |  |  |  |
|               | Accounts: 51001-520840  |   |   |               |   |  |  |  |
|               | Contract Number(s): 12-45-136CC   |   |   |               |   |  |  |  |
|               | Concurrences:<br>The Chief Financial Officer and Chief Attorney have approved this item.  |   |   |               |   |  |  |  |
|               | The Vendor  | The Vendor has met the Minority and Women Business Enterprise Ordinance Provisions. |   |               |   |  |  |  |
|               | District(s): Districtwide   |   |   |               |   |  |  |  |
|               | Summary: On 11/30/2012, the Cook County Board approved contract 12-45-136CC with Acosta Medical Testing Corporation following a Request for Proposal for drug and alcohol testing. On 11/18/2014 the District Board approved the District piggybacking off the County Contract for the same services. |   |   |               |   |  |  |  |
|               | On 11/17/2015 the first of two option years was exercised by the County and on November 16, 2016 the second option year was exercised. The District wishes to continue to use the services of Acosta Medical Testing Corporation for drug and alcohol testing.  |   |   |               |   |  |  |  |

Sponsors:

Indexes:

#### File #: 17-0050, Version: 1

#### Code sections:

#### Attachments:

| Date     | Ver. | Action By                  | Action  | Result |
|----------|------|----------------------------|---------|--------|
| 2/7/2017 | 1    | FPD Board of Commissioners | approve | Pass   |

## PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT

## Department(s): Legal

Vendor: Acosta Medical Testing Corporation, Oak Lawn, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Forest Preserve District of Cook County to extend contract

Good(s) or Service(s): On-site drug and alcohol testing services.

Original Contract Period: 11/18/2014-11/30/2015, extended to 11/30/2016

**Proposed Contract Period Extension:** 12/1/2016 retroactive - 11/30/2017

Total Current Contract Amount Authority: \$225,000.00

**Original Approval:** 11/18/2014, Not to Exceed \$125,000.00

**Previous Increase(s):** 3/22/2016, \$100,000.00

This Increase Requested: \$50,000.00

Estimated Fiscal Impact: FY 2017 - \$50,000.00

Accounts: 51001-520840

Contract Number(s): 12-45-136CC

**Concurrences:** The Chief Financial Officer and Chief Attorney have approved this item.

The Vendor has met the Minority and Women Business Enterprise Ordinance Provisions.

### **District(s):** Districtwide

**Summary:** On 11/30/2012, the Cook County Board approved contract 12-45-136CC with Acosta Medical Testing Corporation following a Request for Proposal for drug and alcohol testing. On 11/18/2014 the District Board approved the District piggybacking off the County Contract for the same services.

On 11/17/2015 the first of two option years was exercised by the County and on November 16, 2016 the second option year was exercised. The District wishes to continue to use the services of Acosta Medical Testing Corporation for drug and alcohol testing.